Australian Capital Territory

Nature Conservation (Scientific Committee—Secretary) Nomination 2023

Notifiable instrument NI2023–276

made under the

Nature Conservation Act 2014, s 38 (Scientific committee—secretary)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Nature Conservation (Scientific Committee—Secretary) Nomination 2023.*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after it is signed.

3 Nomination of secretary of scientific committee

- (1) I nominate the person who, from time to time, occupies public service position number P16011 to be the secretary of the scientific committee.
- (2) In the event the occupant of P16011 is on leave, I nominate the person who, from time to time, occupies public service position number P19482 to be the acting secretary of the scientific committee.

4 Revocation

This instrument revokes the *Nature Conservation (Scientific Committee—Secretary) Nomination 2020* (NI2020-346).

Ben Ponton Director-General Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate 30 May 2023